Mayor J. Crompton called the Meeting back to order at 7:26 p.m.

6.4 Canada Day Concept 2024 Report No. 24-048 File No. 8100-20

Moved By Councillor R. Forsyth
Seconded By Councillor J. Ford

That Council direct staff to allocate available resources and physical space required to enable Canada Day Programming that includes a community parade that, if possible, includes a pedal parade for children, and invites athletes that have represented Canada, the RCMP, the Fire Department and any other community group with the capacity and interest to participate.

CARRIED

6.5 Zoning Amendment Bylaw (Small-Scale Multi-Unit Housing) No. 2440, 2024 Report No. 24-049 File No. RZ001185

Mayor J. Crompton declared a recess at 9:23 p.m.

Mayor J. Crompton called the Meeting back to order at 9:37 p.m.

Moved By Councillor R. Forsyth

Seconded By Councillor J. Murl

That Council consider giving first, second and third reading to "Zoning Amendment Bylaw (Small-Scale Multi-Unit Housing) No. 2440, 2024" (SSMUH Bylaw), in the form included in the late Council package circulated May 14, 2024; and

That Council authorize staff, subject to adoption of SSMUH Bylaw, to provide written notice to the Minister of Housing of adoption of SSMUH Bylaw and pursuant to Section 481.4 of the Local Government Act, identify the locations of any exempted lands and the legislative provisions supporting the exemptions.

CARRIED

Moved By Mayor J. Crompton

Seconded By Councillor J. Ford

That Council direct staff to expedite the bylaw testing process focused on opportunities to promote delivery of three-unit and four-unit developments.

CARRIED

6.6 Whistler Village Land Co. Ltd. – 2024 Annual Filing Report No. 24-050 File No. 0500-02-0008

Moved By Councillor C. Jewett

Seconded By Councillor A. De Jong

That Council of the Resort Municipality of Whistler (RMOW) in open meeting assembled, hereby resolve that the RMOW, as the sole shareholder of Whistler Village Land Co. (WVLC) pass the consent resolutions of WVLC, attached as Appendix A to Administrative Report No. 24-050, and that the consent resolutions be executed and delivered on behalf of the RMOW.

CARRIED

6.7 Whistler 2020 Development Corp – 2024 Annual Filing Report No. 24-051 File No. 0500-02-0006

Moved By Councillor J. Murl

Seconded By Councillor R. Forsyth

That Council of the Resort Municipality of Whistler (RMOW) in open meeting assembled, hereby resolve that the RMOW, as the sole shareholder of Whistler 2020 Development Corp. pass the Shareholder's Resolutions attached as Appendix A to Administrative Report No. 24-051, and that the Shareholder's Resolutions be executed by the corporate signatories on behalf of the RMOW.

CARRIED

7. MINUTES OF COMMITTEES

7.1 Emergency Planning Committee

Moved By Councillor C. Jewett
Seconded By Councillor A. De Jong

That Council receive the Regular Meeting minutes of the Emergency Planning Committee of February 13, 2024.

CARRIED

8. BYLAWS FOR FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD READINGS

8.1 Municipal Ticket Information System Implementation Amendment Bylaw (Tourist Accommodation Fine Amounts) No. 2427, 2024

Moved By Councillor J. Ford

Seconded By Counciller J. Morden

That Council give "Municipal Ticket Information System Implementation Amendment Bylaw (Tourist Accommodation Fine Amounts) No. 2427, 2024" first, second and third readings.

CARRIED

8.2 Zoning Amendment Bylaw (Small Scale Multi-Unit Housing) No. 2440, 2024

Minutes – Regular Council Meeting – Resort Municipality of Whistler May 14, 2024

Moved By Councillor R. Forsyth
Seconded By Councillor C. Jewett

That Council give "Zoning Amendment Bylaw (Small Scale Multi-Unit Housing) No. 2440, 2024", in the form included in the late Council package circulated on May 14, 2024, first, second and third readings.

CARRIED

9. BYLAWS FOR ADOPTION

9.1 Property and Parcel Tax Rates Bylaw No. 2443, 2024

Moved By Councillor C. Jewett Seconded By Councillor J. Murl

That Council adopt "Property and Parcel Tax Rates Bylaw No. 2443, 2024".

CARRIED

9.2 Water User Fee and Regulation Amendment Bylaw (2024 Rates) No. 2444, 2024

Moved By Councillor C. Jewett
Seconded By Councillor R. Forsyth

That Council adopt "Water User Fee and Regulation Amendment Bylaw (2024 Rates) No. 2444, 2024".

CARRIED

9.3 Sewer User Fee Amendment Bylaw (2024 Rates) No. 2445, 2024

Moved By Councillor J. Morden
Seconded By Councillor J. Murl

That Council adopt "Sewer User Fee Amendment Bylaw (2024 Rates) No. 2445, 2024".

CARRIED

9.4 Solid Waste Amendment Bylaw (2024 Rates) No. 2446, 2024

Moved By Councillor R. Forsyth
Seconded By Councillor A. De Jong

That Council adopt "Solid Waste Amendment Bylaw (2024 Rates) No. 2446, 2024".

CARRIED